the peritoneum on the posterior & on the anterior aspect, then 

the cystic duct is carefully defined & the cystic artery.  

Table 1: Comparison between the result of our study and other study 

study Our study Thailand Jordan 

result 1% 0.59% 0.4% 

Result 

Two hundred and four (204) patients were initially included in 

this study. LC was accomplished successfully in two hundred 

patients (200), four patients have been converted to the 

conventional open method due to sever adhesions or unclear 

anatomy and they were excluded from this study.